Objects of the Offer

The Net Proceeds are proposed to be used in accordance with the details provided in the following table:

Particulars
Amount

(in ₹ million)

Funding capital expenditure requirements for the Proposed Greenfield Project 1,630.00

Prepayment or repayment of all or a portion of certain outstanding borrowings availed by our

Company

1,379.00

Funding working capital requirements of our Company 1,650.00

General corporate purposes* 1,275.56

Net Proceeds* 5,934.56

* The amount utilized for general corporate purposes does not exceed 25% of the Net Proceeds.

Aggregate pre-Offer Shareholding of Promoters (including Promoter Selling Shareholder), Promoter Group as a percentage

of the paid-up Equity Share capital of our Company

The aggregate pre-Offer shareholding of Promoters (including Promoter Selling Shareholder) and Promoter Group as on the date of

this Prospectus is as follows:

Name of Shareholder

Pre-Offer Equity Share Capital
Post-Offer Equity Share

Capital

No. of Equity Shares
% of total

shareholding

No. of Equity

Shares

% of total

shareholding

Promoters

Purnima Ashwin Desai (Promoter Selling

Shareholder)

34,877,403 30.40 32,057,403 25.75*

RAD Family Trust 20,017,162 17.45 20,017,162 16.08

AAD Business Trust 20,017,162 17.45 20,017,162 16.08

AJD Family Trust 13,560,206 11.82 13,560,206 10.89

PAD Family Trust 13,560,206 11.82 13,560,206 10.89

Ashwin Jayantilal Desai  6,720,417 5.86 6,720,417 5.40

Rohan Ashwin Desai  2,221,681 1.94 2,221,681 1.78

Dr. Aman Ashvin Desai 110,000 0.10 110,000 0.09

AAD Family Trust - - - -

Total holding of Promoters (A) 111,084,237 96.83 108,264,237 86.96

Promoter Group

Ruchira Surendra Manjrekar 43,810 0.04 43,810 0.04

Surendra Keshav Manjrekar 43,810 0.04 43,810 0.04

Sourabh Manjrekar 29,210 0.03 29,210 0.02

Pooja Prayank Agarwal 23,370 0.02 23,370 0.02

Kamalvijay Ramchandra Tulsian 11,690 0.01 11,690 0.01

Total holding of the Promoter Group (other

than Promoters) (B)

151,890 0.14 151,890 0.13

Total holding of Promoters and Promoter

Group (A + B)

111,236,127 96.97 108,416,127 87.09

* Post considering impact of Offer for Sale

Summary of Restated Financial Statements

A summary of the financial information of our Company as per the Restated Financial Statements is as follows:

(in ₹ million except otherwise stated)

Particulars

Nine months ended December

31,
Fiscal

2021 2020 2021 2020 2019

Equity Share capital 1,126.91 85.60 100.99 85.60 85.60

21

Particulars

Nine months ended December

31,
Fiscal

2021 2020 2021 2020 2019

Net worth 3,602.76 1,263.99 1,743.33 782.77 385.45

Revenue (total income) 4,493.15 3,373.41 4,537.89 3,037.81 2,032.77

Profit after tax 829.06 482.54 711.19 399.56 233.35

Earnings per share (basic and diluted)

- Basic (in ₹) 7.45 5.12 7.36 4.24 2.48

- Diluted (in ₹) 7.45 5.12 7.36 4.24 2.48

Net asset value per Equity Share (in

₹)

31.97 13.42 15.69 8.31 4.09

Total borrowings* 2,347.30 2,058.03 2,082.00 1,704.89 1,261.27

* Including current and non-current borrowings

Qualifications of the Statutory Auditors which have not been given effect to in the Restated Financial Statements

Our Statutory Auditors have not included any qualifications in the audit report that have not been given effect to in the Restated

Financial Statements.

Summary of Outstanding Litigation

A summary of outstanding litigation proceedings involving our Company, our Promoters, our Directors and litigation involving our

Group Companies which have a material impact on the Company, as on the date of this Prospectus is as follows:

[…]

No. of

Equity

Shares

post Offer

Post-Offer

(%)

Number of employee

stock options

outstanding

1.  Purnima Ashwin Desai 3,48,77,403 30.40 32,057,403 25.75* Nil

2.  Ashwin Jayantilal Desai 6,720,417 5.86 6,720,417 5.40 Nil

3.  Rohan Ashwin Desai 2,221,681 1.94 2,221,681 1.78 Nil

4.  Dr. Aman Ashvin Desai 1,10,000 0.10 110,000 0.09 Nil

5.  Kamalvijay

Ramchandra Tulsian

11,690 0.01 11,690 0.01 Nil

*Post considering impact of Offer for Sale

Subject to finalisation of basis of allotment

(ii) Except for the Equity Shares held by our Directors, as stated above, there are no Equity Shares held by the Key

Management Personnel in our Company. No employee stock options have been granted to any of our Directors. For

details of employee stock options granted to our Key Managerial Personnel, see “- Employee Stock Option Schemes”

on page 87

(iii) Set out below are the details of the Equity Shares held by our Promoters and Promoter Group of our Company:

Name of Shareholder

Pre-Offer Equity Share Capital
Post-Offer Equity Share

Capital

No. of Equity Shares
% of total

shareholding

No. of Equity

Shares

% of total

shareholding

Promoters

Purnima Ashwin Desai 34,877,403 30.40 32,057,403 25.75*

RAD Family Trust 20,017,162 17.45 20,017,162 16.08

AAD Business Trust 20,017,162 17.45 20,017,162 16.08

AJD Family Trust 13,560,206 11.82 13,560,206 10.89

PAD Family Trust 13,560,206 11.82 13,560,206 10.89

Ashwin Jayantilal Desai 6,720,417 5.86 6,720,417 5.40

Rohan Ashwin Desai 2,221,681 1.94 2,221,681 1.78

Dr. Aman Ashvin Desai 110,000 0.10 110,000 0.09

AAD Family Trust - - - -

Total holding of Promoters (A) 111,084,237 96.83 108,264,237 86.96

Promoter Group

Ruchira Surendra Manjrekar 43,810 0.04 43,810 0.04

Surendra Keshav Manjrekar 43,810 0.04 43,810 0.04

Sourabh Manjrekar 29,210 0.03 29,210 0.02

Pooja Prayank Agarwal 23,370 0.02 23,370 0.02

Kamalvijay Ramchandra Tulsian 11,690 0.01 11,690 0.01

Total holding of the Promoter Group (other

than Promoters) (B)

151,890 0.14 151,890 0.13

Total holding of Promoters and Promoter

Group (A + B)

111,236,127 96.97 108,416,127 87.09

*Post considering impact of Offer for Sale

 Subject to finalisation of basis of allotment

All Equity Shares held by our Promoters and Promoter Group are in dematerialised form as on the date of this Prospectus.

11. None of the BRLMs or their respective associates (as per the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Merchant Bankers)

Regulations, 1992) hold any Equity Shares in our Company as on the date of this Prospectus.

87

12. There are no partly paid up Equity Shares as on the date of this Prospectus and all Equity Shares were fully paid up as on the

date of allotment. The Equity Shares to be issued or transferred pursuant to the Offer shall be fully paid up at the time of